

RECEIVED

In Effection dy days from Passage

03 APR 72 FN 2:36

STREET TO T

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 627

(BY SENATORS TOMBLIN, MR. PRESIDENT, AND SPROUSE, BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed March 8, 2003; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new article, designated article thirty-one, relating to renaming the Guthrie center.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new article, designated article thirty-one, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 31. GUS R. DOUGLASS AGRICULTURAL CENTER AT GUTHRIE.

§19-31-1. Establishing the name.

- 1 The Guthrie center, currently owned by the department
- 2 of health and human resources, shall hereinafter be known
- 3 as the Gus R. Douglass agricultural center at Guthrie.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Bacong Mr. Bac Clerk of the House of Delegates

m President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within: Day of 03.

Governor



3

Date 9:40.00